the discount rate assumed plan member and statutory rates described in this report. For this purpose, only employer
contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current RHIC members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected
employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries are not
included. Based on those assumptions, the RHIC fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on RHIC
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plans as of June 30, 2022, calculated using the discount rate of
5.39%, as well as what the RHIC net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (4.39 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.39 percent) than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease (4.39%) Rate (5.39%) Increase (6.39%)
Proportionate Share
  of the OPEB Liability 202,237$   158,438$   121,671$

26

LAMOURE COUNTY
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
December 31, 2022

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes 64,372$   64,372$   1,990,269$  1,925,897$
Intergovernmental 695,723   695,723   799,458   103,735
Charges for Services 60,131   60,131   65,568   5,437
Licenses, Permits and Fees 54,820   54,820   53,366   (1,454)
Interest Income 40,000   40,000   29,312   (10,688)
Miscellaneous 24,000   24,000   35,966   11,966

Total Revenues 939,046$   939,046$   2,973,939$  2,034,893$

EXPENDITURES
Current

General Government 1,639,303$  1,639,303$  1,523,536$  115,767$
Public Safety 743,735   743,735   615,798   127,937
Culture & Recreation 133,495   133,495   101,100   32,395

Total Expenditures 2,516,533$  2,516,533$  2,240,434$  276,099$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (1,577,487)$ (1,577,487)$ 733,505$   2,310,992$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers Out -$   -$   (1,515,409)$ (1,515,409)$

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,577,487)$ (1,577,487)$ (781,904)$   795,583$

Fund Balance - January 1 4,108,869$  4,108,869$  4,108,869$  -$

Fund Balance - December 31 2,531,382$  2,531,382$  3,326,965$  795,583$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

27

LAMOURE COUNTY
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Special Revenue Fund
December 31, 2022

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes 1,387,195$  1,387,195$  1,336,049$  (51,146)$
Intergovernmental 766,347   766,347   2,564,666   1,798,319
Charges for Services 632,002   632,002   1,421,776   789,774
Miscellaneous 155,834   155,834   69,778   (86,056)

Total Revenues 2,941,378$  2,941,378$  5,392,275$  2,450,897$

EXPENDITURES
Current

General Government 110,692$   110,692$   25,162$   85,530$
Public Safety 425,439   443,963   428,573   15,390
Highways 2,424,738   4,744,685   4,797,681   (52,996)
Flood Repair -   -   171,504   (171,504)
Health and Welfare 754,464   754,464   679,637   74,827
Conser. of Natural Resources 239,304   243,875   234,963   8,912

Total Expenditures 3,954,637$  6,297,679$  6,337,520$  (39,841)$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (1,013,259)$ (3,356,301)$ (945,245)$   2,411,056$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 674,578$   674,578$   2,143,092$  1,468,514$
Transfers Out (567,683)   (567,683)   (627,683)   (60,000)

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses 106,895$   106,895$   1,515,409$  1,408,514$

Net Change in Fund Balances (906,364)$   (3,249,406)$ 570,164$   3,819,570$

Fund Balance - January 1 1,873,283$  1,873,283$  1,873,283$  -$

Fund Balance - December 31 966,919$   (1,376,123)$ 2,443,447$  3,819,570$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

28

LAMOURE COUNTY
Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension and Employer Contributions
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension Liability
ND Public Employee’s Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Schedule of Employer Contributions
ND Public Employees Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

Proportion of the
Net Pension

Liability (Asset)

Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability

(Asset)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

Proportionate
Share of the Net
Pension Liability

(Asset) as a
Percentage of its

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

Plan Fiduciary